of timely payment of interest when due on the Notes and/or the payment of principal at maturity or any other

date.

The HKQAA Pre-issuance Stage Certificate may be withdrawn at any time in HKQAA’s sole and absolute

discretion and there can be no assurance that the HKQAA Pre-issuance Stage Certificate will not be withdrawn.

 18

CAPITALISATION

The section headed “Capitalisation” on page 108 of the Base Offering Circular shall be deleted in its entirety

and replaced with the following:

The following table sets forth the Bank’s capitalisation and indebtedness as at 31 December 2022 as adjusted

to give effect to the issuance of the Notes prior to deducting the commissions and other estimated expenses

payable by the Group in connection with this offering. For additional information, see the Group 2022 Annual

Financial Statements and notes thereto included in the Base Offering Circular.

This table should be read in conjunction with “Use of Proceeds” and the Group 2022 Annual Financial

Statements and notes thereto included in the Base Offering Circular.

  As at 31 December 2022

  Actual As adjusted

  (RMB million)

(U.S.$ million)(

1)  (RMB million)

(U.S.$ million)(

1)

Debt

Notes to be issued .....  – – 2,000 290

Other borrowings(2) .....  31,723,157 4,599,425  31,723,157 4,599,425

Total debt .....  31,723,157 4,599,425  31,725,157 4,599,715

Equity

Share Capital .....  250,011 36,248  250,011 36,248

Other equity instruments

- Preference shares .....  59,977 8,696  59,977 8,696

- Perpetual bonds .....  79,991 11,598  79,991 11,598

Capital reserve  .....  135,653 19,668  135,653 19,668

Other comprehensive income .....  20,793 3,015  20,793 3,015

General reserve .....  444,786 64,488  444,786 64,488

Retained earnings  .....  1,527,995 221,538  1,527,995 221,538

Surplus reserve .....  337,527 48,937  337,527 48,937

Non-controlling interests  .....  22,027 3,194  22,027 3,194

Total equity .....  2,878,760 417,381 2,878,760 417,381

Total capitalisation(3) .....  34,601,917 5,016,806  34,603,917 5,017,096

Notes:

(1) All translations from RMB to U.S. dollar are made at the exchange rate set forth in the H.10 statistical release of The Board of Governors of the
Federal Reserve System as at 30 December 2022: U.S.$1.00 to RMB6.8972.

(2) Other borrowings include borrowings from central banks, deposits from banks and non-bank financial institutions, placements from banks and non-

bank financial institutions, financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss, negative fair value of derivatives, financial assets sold

under repurchase agreements, deposits from customers, accrued staff costs, taxes payable, provisions, debt securities issued, deferred tax liabilities